## **RESOLUTION 2024-10**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY; ESTABLISHING A PROPOSED MILLAGE RATE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2024, the Board of the Children's Trust of Alachua County adopted Resolution 2024-6 approving the proposed millage rate and Resolution 2024-7, approving a proposed Children's Trust budget; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the law and utilizing the rates established in the said resolution, by the Alachua County Property Appraiser mailed a Notice of Proposed Property Taxes to each taxpayer listed on the current year's assessment roll; and,

WHEREAS, the public hearing has been held as specified in the Notice of Proposed Property Taxes in accordance with applicable law; and

WHEREAS, the gross taxable value for operating purposes not exempt from taxation within Alachua County has been certified by the County Property Appraiser to the Children's Trust of Alachua County as \$22,847,632,960.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY;

- 1. The FY 2024-25 operating millage rate to fund the tentative budget of the Children's Trust of Alachua County is 0.4500 mills, which is greater than the rolled-back rate of .4299 mills by 10.2%.
- 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED in public hearing, this 9th day of September, A.D., 2024.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	NOT VOTING
Lee Pinkoson				
Ken Cornell				
Cheryl Twombly				
Shane Andrew				
Tina Certain				
Mary Chance				
Hon. Denise R. Ferrero				
Dr. Nancy Hardt				
Dr. Maggie Labarta				

Lee Pinkoson, Chair Children's Trust of Alachua County Marsha Kiner, Secretary Children's Trust of Alachua County